FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
Capital Circle 0Office Center ® 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

RECEIVED

MEMQEANRUNM

DEC 23 1997
December 23, 1997 R‘émﬂgupwiﬂ
FPSC-
TO: DIRECTOR, DIVISION OF RECORDS AND REPORTING (BAYO)
FROM: DIVISION OF COMMUNICATIONS (MUSSELWHITE)®B? /o
DIVISION OF LEGAL SERVICES (PELLEGRINI) & (%
RE: DOCKET NO. i - REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF TARIFPP
FILING TO ADD BILLING DISPUTE LANGUAGE AND ACCESS

SERVICES BILLING LANGUAGE AND RATES BY ALLTEL FLORIDA,
INC. (T-97-1322 FILED 11/7/97)

AGENDA : JANUARY 6, 1998 - REGULAR AGENDA - TARIFF FILING -
INTERESTED PERSONS MAY PARTICIPATE

CRITICAL DATES: 30-DAY SUSPENSION DATE: WAIVED BY THE COMPANY
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: 8:\PSC\CMU\WP\971496TL.RCM

CASE BACKGROUND

On November 7, 1997 ALLTEL Florida Inc. (ALLTEL or the
Company) filed a tariff to add Valid Billing Dispute language and
Access Services Billing language and rates.

DRISCUSSION OF ISSUES

ISSUE 1: Should ALLTEL's proposed tariff filing to add Valid
Billing Dispute language and Access Services Billing language and

rates be approved?

RECOMMENDATION: Yes. The proposed tariff filing to add Vvalid
Billing Dispute language and Access Services Billing language and
rates should be approved, with an effective date of January 6,
1998. (Musselwhite)

STAFF _ANALYSIS: Through its tariff filing, attached hereto as
Attachment A, ALLTEL seeks approval to add Valid Billing Dispute
language and Access Services Billing language and rates in the
Company's Access Services Tariff.
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DOCKET NO. 971496-TL
DATE: DECEMBER 23, 1997

Valid Billing Dispute Language

The Valid Billing Dispute language proposed by ALLTEL
requires Interexchange Carriers (IXCs) to provide written
documentation that specifically lists the total dollar amount of
~he dispute, the specific rate elements being disputed and their
dollar amounts. In addition, the dispute must be received in
writing within 30 days after the due date of the bill. and one of
the following reasons must be given for the dispute to be
considered valid:

1) Incorrect rate

2) Error in quantity (i.e., minutes or quantity of
circuits incorrect)

3) Service no longer exists

4) Invalid factors

5) Incorrect customer being billed

6) Invalid Purchase Order Number (PON)

7) Backbilling

Further, refusal to pay an entire bill or any portion thereof,
without written supporting documentation, will not be considered
a valid dispute and will be handled as a non-payment in accordance
with the non-payment terms found in ALLTEL’s Access Services
Tariff.

ALLTEL stated that the Valid Billing Dispute language is
necessary because it will give the Company a way to aarrow down
billing disputes with IXCs, and expedite resolution of disputed
bills. ALLTEL stated that it has been experiencing problems with
some IXCs waiting for the Company to assess a late-payment charge
before disputing their bill. Once the late-payment charge is
assessed, the IXC states that the bill is in dispute, and,
therefore, is not subject to the late-payment charge. ALLTEL
believes that the Valid Billing Dispute language will require IXCs
to timely respond to bill disputes, rather than generally disputing
the entire bill several months later. Staff believes that ALLTEL’s
valid Billing Dispute language is reasonable and will improve the
efficiency of resolving billing disputes between ALLTEL and its IXC
access customers.

Access Sexrvices Billing Language and Rates

The Access Services Billing language *proposal allows
ALLTEL's access customers to choose the primary billing medium in
which its official access service bills and customer service
records are to be provided. The primary billing medium is provided
at no charge to the customer and serves as the customer's official

e




DOCKET NO. 971456-TL
DATE: DECEMBER 23, 1957

bill, The customer may select one of the following billing
formats: standard paper, magnetic tape, or data transmission. If
the customer fails to make a selection, submitted in writing to
ALLTEL, the official copy of the customer’s access service bills
and customer service records will be provided in the standard paper
format. In addition, the Company will accept a request by a
customer to change from one form of primary billing to ancther at
no charge to the customer. When magnetic tape or data transmission
is requested as the primary monthly bill, ALLTEL will provide the
customer with an abbreviated bill in paper format. The abbreviated
bill will contain the following sections: All Pages (which is a
summary page of all charges), Balance Due, leet Point Billing Cross
Reference, Detail of Payments Applied, lletail of Balance Due,
Detail of Late Payment Charges, and Other Charges and Credits.

In addition to the primary monthly bill, a customer may
make a request in writing to ALLTEL to be provided secondary and
additional bills. A secondary bill, in addition to a customer’s
primary bill, will be provided on a monthly basis. Table 1 shows
thelhilling mediums and corresponding monthly rates for Secondary
Bills.

Table 1 - Secondary Bill

Billing Medium Monthly Rate
Standard Paper (per page) $§0.03
Magnetic Tape (per tape) §39.50
Data Transmission (per monthly $20.25
transmission)

Additional copies of a customer’s previous monthly access s=rvice
bills may also be requested from ALLTEL. Regqguests for additional
copies of previous monthly bills must be submitted in writing to
ALLTEL and must specify the bill dates requested. Such a request,
when not the result of ALLTEL's error, will be subject to the
charges found below in Table 2.




DOCKET NO. 971496-TL
DATE: DECEMBER 23, 1997

Table 2 - Additional Copies

Billing Medium Non Recurring Charge
Standard Paper (per page) $0.06
Magnetic Tape (per tape) $48.00
-hata Transmission (per monthly $28.00
transmission)

ALLTEL has projected thac the annual revenue impact for
secondary and additional billes will be a net increase of $2,390.00.
staff has reviewed the revenue impact study Ly ALLTEL, and we find
the estimates to be reasonable. Therefore, staff recommends that
the Commission approve ALLTEL’'s tariff filing to add Valid Billing
Dispute language and Access Services Billing language and rates.

ISSUE 2: Should this docket be closed?

RECOMMENDATION: Yes. If the Commission approves staff's
recommendation in Issue 1, this tariff should become effeccive on
January 6, 1998. If a protest is filed within 21 days from the
issuance date of the Order, the tariff should remain in effect
pending resolution of the protest. 7f no timely protest is filed,
this docket should be ciosed. (Pellegrini)

STAFF ANALYSIS: If the Commission approves staff's
recommendation in Issue 1, this tariff should become effective on
January 6, 1998. If a protest is filed within 21 days from the
issuance date of the Order, the tariff should remain in effect
pending resolution of the protest. 1If no timely protest is filed,
this docket should be closed.




ALLTEL Floriaa, Inc. .

ISSUED: November 5,

BY:

Fresident

1937

ACCESS SERVICES TARIFF
Attachment A (1 of .

Section 2

ist Revised Page 15

Canceling Original Page

EFFECTIVE:

Ganeral Regulations

Bayment Arrangements and Credit Allowances (Cont'd)
Payment of Bates. Charges and Deposits (Cont'd)

4.4.1

<)

(D)

Eaymeot Dates and Late Paymenk Psgaltiss (Cont'd)

s

(2] Further, if no payment is received by the payment date or
if a payment or any portion of a payment is received by
the Telephone Company after the payment date as set forth

- in (1) preceding, or if a peyment or any portion of a
paymant is received by the Telephone Company in funds

which are not immediately available to the Telephone..

Company, then a late payment penalty shall be due to the
Telephona Company. The late paymant penalty shall be the
payment or the portion of the payment not received by the
paynent date times a late factor. The late factor shall

ba the lesser of:

(&) the highest interest rate (in decimal value)

which

may be levied by law for commercial transactions,
compounded daily for the number of days from the

paymant date to and including the date that

customer actually makes <the payment to
Telephone Company, or

the
the

{bl 0.000292 per day, compounded daily for the number
of days from the payment date to and including the
date that the customsr actually makes the payment

to the Telephone Company.

¥alid Rilling Dispute

A wvalid billing dispute, applicable only to Interexchange
Carriers, consistes of written documentation specifically

listing the total dollar amount of the dispute, spacific

rate

elemants being disputed and their dollar amounts. The dispute

must be received in writing within )0 days after the due

date

of the bill. At least cne of the seven following reasons must

be given for thes dispute to be considered valid.

1. Incorrect rate

2. Error in quantity (i.e.., minutes or guantity of
clrcuits incorrscc.)

3. Service no longer exists.

4. Invalid factors

s. Incorrect customer being billed.

6. Invalid Purchase Order Number (PON|

- 1 Backbilling
—5_..

Information previously found on this page now [ound on page 15.1.




ALLTEL Florida, Iz=s.
I8SUED: November §, 1937

Y Prasidant

ik <ERVIUT.. PAPLIT

Attachment A (2 of
Saction 3

Original Page 35.1

EFFECTIVE:

Canaral Regulations

1.4 Baymant Arrangamsnts and Cradie Allcsmncas (Cont'd)
2.4.1 Paymsst of lates. Charges and Deposirs (Comt'd)

-]

(M} Information found on

¥alld 3idling Disputas (Cont'd)

Refussl to pay an entire bill or amy postiea tnrveof without
written supporting documentatiem, will not be considered a
velid dispute and will ba handled as & non payssnt 1In
accordance with Ssctior 3.4.1(C) above.

Lats paymast charges will apply to amounts withheld panding
settlesant of the dispute. Late paywent charges are calculated

as set forth in (C) (2) preceding emcept cthat whan ths customar
disputas "he bill oa or befere the psymsot date and pays Che

undisputed amsunt on or bafors the payment date, the penalty
interest period shall rcot begin until 10 days following che

paymant date.

this page previcusly found on page 16.
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ALLTEL Florida, Ias.
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Attachment A (3 of gaction 3
ist Revised Fage )&

Canceling Original Page 36

ISGURD: Movembex S, 1997

BY:

Prasident

EFFECTIVE:

Gansral Ragulatioss

1.4 Raymen:c Arzangessnte.snd Cradit Allmmpeea (Cost'd)
3.4.1 Baymest of faras. Charges and Depoaits (Coat'd)

114)

i

2illing Nisputas Resolved io Fawor of Lhe Customar

If thi customer pays the total billed amcunt and disputes all or
part of the amount, the Talaphone - epany will refund the
overpuymsnt. In additios, the Telephone Cospany will pay to ths
customer panalty interest om tha overpsymsnt. Wha a claim 1im
£iled wichin 90 days of tha dus dats, ths psmalty interest pericd
shall begin on the paysant date. When & clalm le filed more than
90 dsys after tha dus date, thes penaliy intrrest period shall
nutmmuuﬂm-uuwmhnﬂmw:,
whichrvar La later.

Tha pesalty Interest peried shall and on tha dacte that the
Telepions Compeny actually wrafunds the overpaymsat Lo the
custosar. The penalty intaresat raie shall be the laaser of:

{1} ctha highest interest rats (in decimal value) which may be
levied by lev for ccamercisl transactions, cospounded daily
for the nusbar of days from the first date to and imcluding
tha last dace of tha pariod involved, or

(1) ©.000293 par day, cospounded daily for the pumber of days
from ths first date to and including the last date of cthe
peried involved.

Bxoration of Chaigss

Mjueesws.a for tha quaatitiss of sarvices sstablished or
discentinued in any billing period beyond the minimum period set
forth far services in othar sectiona of chim tariff will Dbe
prorated to the nusber of days based on & 10 day woath. Tha
Telephens Company will, upon request. furaish withinm 30 days of a
requsst And AC DO chargs to the customer such detailed information
a8 may reasonably bo required for verificationm of amy bill.

Tl
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ALLTEL Florida, In=.

ISSUED:

BY:

Presidsnt

. lewlidd SiiivaeLS TMUTF

Attachment A (4 of B) Section 3

18t Revised Page 17
Canseling Original Page 37

Movembar 8, 1087

EFFECTIVE:

Ganaral Regulaciocna

1.4 Eaymant Arrangssanta.snd Cradit Allowasces (Cenc'd)

2.4.1

Eayment of labes. Chargss and Daposita (Cost'd)

(H) Round.ng of Charpas

Whenm o rTats as set forth in this tariff is shown o more than two
dscimnl places, the charges will be deterained usir 7 che rate
shown. The resulting amovnt will thea be roundsd to tha nearsst
penny (i.s., rounded to twe dacimal places).

dioisus Po:ioda

The minimum pariod for which services sre piovided and for which rac
ﬂ“tu-’uoﬂhh-ﬂ-ﬂthuﬂ:mm“n
soyvicea sat forth in Bectioa &. (Switched Acosse Service) and
iDigectory Assistance Sarvice) asd those servicas sat forth in 6.1,
(Switched l.ocess Migh Capacity D83 Eatrance Pacility and Kigh Capaclt
D83 Direct Truaked Transport), 7.2.4, (Part-tims Video and Program
Audie), am 7.2.8 (High Capacity C#1 and DS1 Sarvice), or as otharwise
spacified.

< -

The minimus period for which service is provided and for which rates
and charges ares applicable for a Specialised Barvice or Arrangemant
provided c¢n an individual cass basis ss set forth in Bection 13,
following, iv ona month unless & different minisum period ls
sstablished w.th the individusr  cese C1lling.

¥hen & service L& discontimued prior to the sxpiration of the minimum
pnriu, chirges are applicable, whether tha service is used or not, as
follows:

{A) Whan & serviss with a ons month minimum paried Lles discontinued

to the expiration of tha minimum period, a ona =ontn charge

will apply at tha rate level in effeot ac tha time servics Ls
disocntinuad.

{(B) Mhan a pervice with a minisus period greater than ons sonth is
disccntinusd prier teo cthe expiraticn of the minlsum pariod, sxcept
for [9#) wmonthly service end D81 and DS) Optional Fayment Plans as
provides for ia Sec. 3.5.1 and 7.1.0 fellowing. tha applicable
chargs will be the lesser of (1) ths Telephons Company's total
nonrecoverable coets lasa the nac psalvage valus for the
discintinued service or (1) the total monthly charges., &t the rats
lsval in effect et the Cime eervice is discontinuad, for tha
remaindar of the minisus periecd.

T



ALLTEL Florida, Izc.

. pshas SLRVITE TARIN .

Attachment A (5 of 8) Sectien 12

IS6SUED: MNovembar 5, 1997

Y Prosidanc

1).1

11.4
13.8
1.6
13.7

13.8

3.3

13.10
13.12
13.13
13.13

13.14

2nd Ravised Contente Page -
Canceling ist Ravised Contents Page -

EFFECTIVE

Additional Enginsericg, Additional Labor and Miscellansous Services

CONTENTS
Rage MNo.
w :
Addicional labor, a
13.3.1 Overtims Icstallation H
13.2.32 Ovartimé Repair |
13.32.) . stand by 3
13.3.4 Testing and Maistesance with Other Telephcoe
Companies 2
13.3.5 Otharw u'.i- a
. ]
13.3.1 Testing Barvicns 3
13.3.7 Maintenjnce of Ssxvice 10
13.3.3 Telscomiunicaticns Barvice Pricrity (TSP) 10
13.3.4 HKisosllunecus Bquipment 13
Prasubscxiption ' 13
Rasaryed For Puturs Use 16
um 17
{
Basarvad for Puluze lsa 17
|
Blocking Saxwios 1
13.8.1 uun-nl foxr Puture Tee i
13.8.2 500 Blodkiag Sarvica b1 |
2illiog Nase and Address Sexvice 20
13.9.1 OGenaral Desoriptiem 20
13.7.2 Undartacting of the Telephona Company 10
11.9.3 Chligatjons of tha Customer 1
13.9.4 BRate Rejulstions 11
Exoviaion of hojass Sarvice Rillicg Inforsariocn n
Originating Link Scresning 2
Caoin Suparwision Addizivs Sancios s
Acgsss Saxvices Billing 13
RALBA 2.
]

(")
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ACCESS SERVICES TARIFF

ALLTEL Florida, Inc. . Attachment A (6 of Section 1)

ist Revised Page 25
Canceling Original Page 2%

ISSUED: HNovembar 5, 1997

BY:

Presidant

EFFECTIVE:

Additional Engineering, Additional Labor and Miscellaneous Services

17.12

13.13

Coin Supacviaion Additive Service

The Telephome Company will provide Coin Supervision Additive Service to
Payphone Service FProviders (PSPs) who order local exchange service
lines for thes provision of pay telephone service and where the pay
telephone equipment connected to the local exchange service lines
requires central office coin supervision liability. The local exchange
services are obtained from and subject to the terms and ‘onditions
undsr the Telephons Company’'s gensral and/or local tariffs.

Coin Supervision Additive Service provides the capability of central

office lins equipment to pass signals and/or tones from an exchange

service line to a trunk terminating at the PSP's operator service
providaer. These signals enable an operator service provider to
recognize coin deporits and return coins to the pay telephones user.
Coin Supervision Additive Service also permits a suiltably equipped
opesrator service provider to automatically ring back thes originating

exchangs line upon completion of a call.
Accaan Ssrvicas RBilling

Billing Mediums

The customer shall select tha primary medium in which its official
access service bills and customry service records are to be provided.
This selection shall be on an account level basis, and shall be
submictted in writing to the Telephona Cosgpany.

(A) Primary B41l

At no charge to ths customer, the customer shall select as the
primary billing medium one of the following billing (formacts:
standard paper, magnetic taps, or data transmission The primarcy
billing madium shall serve as ths customer's official bill Should
the customer fail to make a selectlion, the official copy of the
customer's access service bills and customer service racords will
be provided in the standard paper formac.

Upon acceptance by the Telephone Company of an order for rlectronic
data transfer, the Telephons Company will determine the periocd of
tima to implemant the transmission of such material on an
individual order basis.

When magnetic tape or data transmission is requested as the primary
ronthly bill, the customar must sign & Documant of Understanding.

When magnatic tapa or data transmission is requested as the primary
monthly bill, the customer will receive an abbreviated bill in
papar formact. The abbreviated bill will contain the following
sections: All Page, Balance Due, Mest Point Blilling Cross
Refearence, Detail of Payments Applied, Detall of Balance Due,
Detail of Late Payment Charges, and Other Charges and Credits.

Information previcusly found on this page now found on page 26.

— \D
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. R e R epp s AR - ,
Attachment A (7 of

ISSUED: November 5, 1997

Sesction 1)
Original Page 216

ALLTEL Florida, Inc.

EFFECTIVE.
BY Prasiden:

Aditional Bnginsering, Additionsl Labor and Miscellansous Services

13.1% Acoass Ssryices Rilling (Coat‘d)

mnmmnuw-mthrwrmm
form f prisary billing mediua to anothar at mno charge to the
customer.

(37 Sssondacy/Mddirional nills

At the custemar’'s written requast, s secondary bill, in sddition to
the cuatomer’s prisary bill will bs provided on s monthly basis.
Tha oustomer may chooss a8 the madium for tha secondary bill one of
the following formats: otandard peper, magnetic taps, or data
transnission. for the provisier of a socondary bill are
sot forth Ln 17.4.4 following.

Addirional copiss of & customex's pravicus monthly acoese service
bills will bs provided in paper format, or magnetic cape/data
tramsnission if the origimal bill wes genarated in cthis format.

for sdditional coples of previcus monthly bills must be
submirted in writing ead ahall speaify the bill dates requasted.
Such a requast, when not the result of a Telepheme Company error
will be subject te charges as set forth in 17.4.4 following. Unless
speciiied otharwise, additional copies of the customer's agcdcasa
sexrvise bllls and/or sagnatic capes will be sent via U.8. Mail
Serviom,

13.14  Bakes

Ses Bectim 17.+.3 for Addiclon.i BEnginesring rates, Bectlon 17.4.)
for Additional Labor rvates and Section 17.4.4 (for Miscellansous
Services rates.

iM) Information found oo this page previcusly found on page 285.
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ALLTEL Florida, Inc. .

ISSUED: November 5, 1997

BY: President

ACCESS SERVICES TARIFF

Attachment A (B of
Section 17

lst Revised Page 15
Canceling Original Page 25§

EFFRCTIVE:

Rates and Charges

17.4 Qther Services (Cont'd)

17.4.4 Miacellansous Servicea (Cont'd)

{K)

(L

Blocking Servica*
Nonrecurring
Chargs

- Per exchange sarvice line.

or trunk and/or per Feature

Qroup A Switched Access Line
Billiog Mame and Addrems Ssrvice
- Per BNA Record §0.20

Accans Serxvices Billing

Regulations concerning Access Services BEilling are set
forth in 13.13 preceding.

(1) Secondary Bill

Monthly
Bats
Standard Paper(per pagel $0.03
Magnatic Tapaiar tape) $39.50
Data Transmission(per cransmission) §20.25%

{2) Addiciooal Copiss
Non Recurring

Charga
Standard Paperiper page) 50.06
Magnetic Tape(pear tape) $48.00
Data Transmission(per transmission) $28.00

Blocking access to 900 Service is offered to all subscribers at no charge at the
time telephone service is established at a new number and for 60 days thereafter.

-~\Z =
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